

No. 11-783

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES A. BROWN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK COUNCIL OF  
DEFENSE LAWYERS; THE TEXAS CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION; THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS; AND LAW PROFESSORS  
JEANNINE BELL, L. SONG RICHARDSON,  
D. MICHAEL RISINGER, JENNY ROBERTS,  
ANDREW TASLITZ, AND ELLEN YAROSHEFSKY  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

AUDREY STRAUSS  
PRESIDENT  
NEW YORK COUNCIL OF  
DEFENSE LAWYERS  
One New York Plaza  
New York, N.Y. 10004  
(212) 859-8544

STEVEN F. MOLO  
*Counsel of Record*  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
540 Madison Ave.  
New York, N.Y. 10022  
(212) 607-8160  
smolo@mololamken.com

MARC GREENWALD  
CO-CHAIR, *AMICUS*  
COMMITTEE  
NEW YORK COUNCIL OF  
DEFENSE LAWYERS  
51 Madison Ave., 22d Floor  
New York, N.Y. 10010  
(212) 849-7000

LUCAS M. WALKER  
MARTIN V. TOTARO  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	4
I.    This Court’s Review Is Needed To Clarify That <i>Brady</i> Obligates Prosecutors To Disclose All Favorable Evidence .....	5
II.   The Use of Summaries Is Inconsistent with <i>Brady</i> and Creates an Imper- missible Risk of Bias, Error, or Abuse.....	11
A. Summaries Do Not Disclose All Favorable Evidence .....	11
B. This Case Illustrates the Grave Risks That Summaries Present .....	13
III. Absent Review by This Court, Disparate, Inconsistent Approaches to <i>Brady</i> Disclosure Will Continue To Prevail in the Lower Courts .....	15
A. Prosecutors’ Disclosure Obligations Vary Across the Nation .....	16
B. Only This Court Can Restore Uniformity .....	17
Conclusion.....	21
Appendix A – List of Law Professor <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	6
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1769 (2009) .....	11
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011).....	11
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	20
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	6, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (D. Nev. 2005) .....	8
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 921 (E.D. Wis. 2004) .....	8
<i>United States v. Gil</i> , 297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Omni Int’l Corp.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 1414 (D. Md. 1986) .....	13
<i>United States v. Safavian</i> , 233 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Sudikoff</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (C.D. Cal. 1999) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 .....	18, 19
M.D.N.C. Local Crim. R. 16.1 .....	15
S.D. Ga. Local Crim. R. 16.1(f).....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Advisory Comm. on Criminal Rules Minutes (Apr. 15-16, 2010).....	20
Advisory Comm. on Rules of Criminal Procedure Minutes (Sept. 30-Oct. 1, 1968), <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/RulesAndPolicies/rules/Minutes/CR09-1968-min.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/ RulesAndPolicies/rules/Minutes/CR09- 1968-min.pdf</a> .....	18
American Bar Association, Resolution 105D & Report Regarding Disclosure Rules (Aug. 8-9, 2011).....	19, 20
Burke, <i>Improving Prosecutorial Decision Making: Some Lessons of Cognitive Science</i> , 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1587 (2006).....	7, 8
Hooper <i>et al.</i> , Fed. Judicial Ctr., A <i>Summary of Responses to a National Survey of Rule 16 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure and Disclosure Practices in Criminal Cases</i> (Feb. 2011) .....	16, 17, 18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Memorandum from David W. Ogden, Deputy Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Guidance for Prosecutors Regarding Criminal Discovery (Jan. 4, 2010), <a href="http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/crm00165.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/ foia_reading_room/usam/title9/ crm00165.pdf</a> .....	19
Memorandum from David W. Ogden, Deputy Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Issuance of Guidance and Summary of Actions Taken in Response to the Report of the Department of Justice Criminal Discovery and Case Management Working Group (Jan. 4, 2010) <a href="http://www.justice.gov/dag/dag-memo.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/dag/ dag-memo.pdf</a> .....	19
Scheck, <i>Professional and Conviction Integrity Programs</i> , 31 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 2215 (2010) .....	7
Tr. of Mot. Hr’g, <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , No. 08-231 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2009) .....	13
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Smith v. Cain</i> , No. 10-8145 (U.S. Nov. 8, 2011) .....	9
<i>U.S. Attorneys’ Manual</i> § 9-5.001(B)(1) .....	19
<i>U.S. Attorneys’ Manual</i> § 9-5.001(C)(1) .....	19
